SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1099/2020

THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. THIRUPATHI GAS SERVICE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(only TP (C) no. 1086 of 2020 is to be listed.)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 1086/2020 (XVI-A)

(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 107294/2021 IA No. 107294/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 29-11-2021 This petition was called for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neha Maniktala, Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

Ms. Tannishtha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abinash Agarwal, Adv.

M/S. Meharia & Company, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balashivudu Matta, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 107294/2021 in T.P.(C) No. 1086/2020

1. The present application has been moved by the petitioners stating *inter alia*, that due to *bonafide* inadvertence, the Special Civil Application filed along with Transfer Petition and marked as annexure P-4 at page 79, has been wrongly referred to as Special

www.ecourtsindia.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Civil Application No.2237 of 2020, whereas the correct number of the same is Special Civil application No. 2337 of 2020.

- 2. Learned counsel submits that the aforesaid error came to the knowledge of the petitioners, only when a certified copy of the record of proceedings dated 29.10.2020, were sent to the High Court of Gujarat.
- 3. For the satisfaction of this Court, it has been enquired from learned counsel for the petitioners as to whether a certified copy of the captioned application has been obtained from the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad and filed along with the present application. Learned counsel seeks some time to do so.
- 4. Appropriate orders will be passed on this application only after the said document is filed and perused by the Court.
- 5. List after two weeks.

(ARUSHI SUNEJA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)